COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2013, Legislative Day No. <u>19</u>

Bill No. <u>70-13</u>

Mr. Tom Quirk, Councilman

By the County Council, November 18, 2013

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Human Relations Commission

FOR the purpose of changing the residency requirement for the membership of the Human Relations

Commission; and generally relating to the Human Relations Commission.

BY repealing and re-enacting, with amendments

Section 3-3-1102(a) Article 3 - Administration Title 3 - Boards, Commissions, Committees, Panels, and Foundations. Baltimore County Code, 2003

1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

2 COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the Laws of Baltimore County read as follows:

| 1 | § 3-3-1102. Membership. |
|----|---|
| 2 | (a) Composition; appointment of members. |
| 3 | (1) The Human Relations Commission consists of 15 members appointed by the |
| 4 | County Executive. |
| 5 | (2) Of the 15 members of the Commission: |
| 6 | (i) One PERSON COUNTY RESIDENT WHO MAY BE A resident of [each] |
| 7 | THE councilmanic district must be appointed on the recommendation of the County Council member |
| 8 | representing that district; and |
| 9 | (ii) Eight members must be county residents appointed without requirements |
| 10 | regarding district residence who reflect the ethnic and minority diversity of the county. |
| | |
| 11 | SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by the |
| 12 | affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect on December 30, 2013. |

b07013.wpd